the County Administrator of Rockingham County, Virginia, at 20 East Gay Street, 
Harrisonburg, Virginia. 

IV. In compliance with Section 15.2-5103 of the Code of Virginia, 1950, as amended, 
the preliminary estimate of capital costs, so far as practicable, is hereby stated to 
be Three Million One Hundred Sixty-nine Thousand Two Hundred and no/100 
Dollars ($3,169,200.00).  It is emphasized that this a rough estimate.  The amount 
of the final capital investment will depend on many factors yet to be determined 
by the Board of the Authority after consultation with engineers.  The Board of 
Supervisors hereby makes the finding that it is not practicable to estimate the